The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind
AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 I.	 Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

	 II.	 Reconciliation of Statement of total Comprehensive Income for the period ended March 31, 2017
	 III. 	Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

	 IV.	 Impact on cash flow statement for the period ended March 31, 2017

	 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of
reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accor-
dance with Previous GAAP.

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

104

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

I.	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

					   Ind AS
I	 ASSETS 		  Note 	 As At	 adjustments 	 As At
						   Apr 1, 2016 			   Apr 1, 2016
						   Previous GAAP 			   IND AS
1	 (1) NON ‐ CURRENT ASSETS
	 Property, plant and equipment 		  3,362.84 	 ‐ 	 3,362.84
	 Capital work ‐ in ‐ progress 		  754.81 	 ‐ 	 754.81
	 Intangible assets 		  529.19 	 ‐ 	 529.19
	 Financial Assets
		  Investments 		  1,534.03 	 ‐ 	 1,534.03
		  Other financial assets 		  25.23 	 ‐ 	 25.23
	 Other non ‐ current assets 		  10.78 	 ‐ 	 10.78
	 Total Non‐Current Assets 		  6,216.88 	 ‐ 	 6,216.88

2	 Current assets
	 Financial Assets
		  Investments 	 3 	 890.17 	 279.04 	 1,169.21
		  Trade receivables 		  2,019.55 	 (12.09) 	 2,007.46
		  Cash and cash equivalents 		  14.93 	 ‐ 	 14.93
		  Bank balances other than above 		  416.04 	 ‐ 	 416.04
		  Loans 		  2.68 	 ‐ 	 2.68
		  Other Financial Asset 		  399.42 	 ‐ 	 399.42
	 Other current assets 		  404.04 	 ‐ 	 404.04
	 Total Current Assets 		  4,146.84 	 266.95 	 4,413.78
	 Total Assets 		  10,363.71 	 266.95 	 10,630.66

II	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1	 Equity
	 Equity share capital 		  2,687.13 	 ‐ 	 2,687.13
	 Other equity 		  4,663.64 	 538.03 	 5,201.67
	 Total Equity	  	 7,350.77 	 538.03 	 7,888.81

	 Liabilities

2 	 Non‐current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities
		  Borrowings 		  4.08 	 ‐ 	 4.08
		  Other financial liabilities 		  182.21 	 (44.98) 	 137.23
	 Deferred tax liabilities (net) 		  259.70 	 55.21 	 314.91
	 Total Non Current Liabilities		   445.99 	 10.23 	 456.22

3	 Current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities 				   ‐
		  Borrowings 		  1,064.67 	 ‐ 	 1,064.67
		  Trade payables 		  347.30 	 ‐ 	 347.30
		  Other current financial liabilities 		  88.52 	 ‐ 	 88.52
	 Other current liabilities 		  56.51 	 42.10 	 98.61
	 Provisions 		  153.65 	 ‐ 	 153.65
	 Current tax liabilities (net) 		  856.31 	 (323.42) 	 532.89
	 Total Current Liabilities 		  2,566.95 	 (281.31) 	 2,285.64
	 Total equity and liabilities 		  10,363.71 	 266.95 	 10,630.66

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation require ments for the purpose of this note.

23rd Annual Report 2017-2018

105

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(` in Lakhs)

					   	 As At		   	 As At
						   Mar 31, 2017 			   Mar 31, 2017
I	 ASSETS			  Previous GAAP 		 adjustments	 IND AS
1	 (1) NON ‐ CURRENT ASSETS
	 Property, plant and equipment 	 3,721.90 	 ‐ 	 3,721.90
	 Capital work ‐ in ‐ progress 	 736.15 	 ‐ 	 736.15
	 Intangible assets 	 374.43 	 ‐ 	 374.43
	 Intangible assets under development 	 53.50 	 ‐ 	 53.50
	 Financial Assets
		  Investments 	 2,359.03 	 17.79 	 2,376.82
		  Other financial assets 	 18.00 	 ‐ 	 18.00
	 Other non ‐ current assets 	 29.29 	 ‐ 	 29.29
	 Total Non‐Current Assets 	 7,292.32 	 17.79 	 7,310.09

2	 Current assets
	 Financial Assets
		  Investments 	 433.26 	 145.31 	 578.57
		  Trade receivables 	 2,736.85 	 (5.12) 	 2,731.73
		  Cash and cash equivalents 	 19.48 	 ‐ 	 19.48
		  Bank balances other than above 	 365.51 	 ‐ 	 365.51
		  Loans 	 71.68 	 ‐ 	 71.68
		  Other Financial Asset 	 867.08 	 ‐ 	 867.08
	 Other current assets 	 155.11 	 ‐ 	 155.11
	 Total Current Assets 	 4,648.97 	 140.19 	 4,789.16
	 Total Assets 	 11,941.28 	 157.98 	 12,099.25

II	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1	 Equity
	 Equity share capital 	 2,707.83 	 ‐ 	 2,707.83
	 Other equity 	 5,864.95 	 134.21 	 5,999.16
	 Total Equity 	 8,572.78 	 134.21 	 8,706.99

	 Liabilities

2	 Non‐current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities
	 Borrowings 	 ‐ 	 ‐ 	 ‐
	 Other financial liabilities 	 213.92 	 (79.97) 	 133.96
	 Deferred tax liabilities (net) 	 257.61 	 28.40 	 286.01
	 Total Non Current Liabilities 	 471.53 	 (51.56) 	 419.97

3	 Current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities 			   ‐
		  Borrowings 	 996.45 	 ‐ 	 996.45
		  Trade payables 	 474.19 	 ‐ 	 474.19
		  Other current financial liabilities 	 149.49 	 ‐ 	 149.49
		  Other current liabilities 	 92.41 	 75.32 	 167.74
		  Provisions 	 170.31 	 ‐ 	 170.31
		  Current Tax Liabilities (net) 	 1,014.11 	 ‐ 	 1,014.11
	 Total Current Liabilities 	 2,896.97 	 75.32 	 2,972.29
	 Total equity and liabilities 	 11,941.28 	 157.98 	 12,099.25

106

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
II	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` in Lakhs)
					   	 For the year ended	 Ind AS	 For the year ended
						   March 31, 2017	 adjustments	 March 31, 2017
						   IGAAP 		  IND AS
	 INCOME
	 Revenue from Operations 	 5,587.23 	 ‐ 	 5,587.23
	 Other Income 	 1,003.93 	 (81.61) 	 922.31
	 Total Income (I + II) 	 6,591.15 	 (81.61) 	 6,509.54

	 Expenses
	 Cost of hardware/software package for service delivery and outsource	 712.87 	 ‐ 	 712.87
	 Employee benefits expense 	 3,140.11 	 55.70 	 3,195.80
	 Finance costs 	 116.73 	 23.73 	 140.46
	 Depreciation and amortization expense 	 418.60 	 ‐ 	 418.60
	 Other expenses 	 846.01 	 1.87 	 847.88
	 Total expenses (IV) 	 5,234.32 	 81.29 	 5,315.61

	 Profit before tax 	 1,356.83 	 (162.90) 	 1,193.93

	 Tax expense 			   ‐
	 Current tax 	 325.00 	 ‐ 	 325.00
	 Deferred tax (credit) 	 (2.10) 	 (21.31) 	 (23.41)
	 Taxation Adjustments for earlier years 	 11.92 	 ‐ 	 11.92

	 Profit for the year (V ‐ VI) 	 1,022.02 	 (141.59) 	 880.42
	 Other Comprehensive Income
	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	 Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans 	 ‐ 	 15.86 	 15.86
	 Income tax relating to items that will not be
	 reclassified to profit or loss	 ‐ 	 (5.49) 	 (5.49)

	 Other Comprehensive Income for the year (VIII) 	 ‐ 	 10.37 	 10.37
	 Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII ‐ VIII) 	 1,022.02 	 (151.96) 	 870.05

III	Reconciliation of Equity 		  As at	 As at
				   March 31, 2017	 April 01, 2016
	 Total equity under local GAAP 		  8,572.78 	 7,350.77
	 Adjustments impact: Gain/ (Loss)
		  Reversal of proposed ordinary dividends payable
		  including dividend distribution tax 		  ‐ 	 323.42
		  Fair Valuation of Investments and Financial assets
		  through Profit & Loss 		  167.73 	 281.92
		  Fair Valuation of Financial Liabilities including
		  derivative instruments 		  (0.20) 	 (9.03)
		  Expected credit loss 		  (4.92) 	 (3.06)
		  Deferred Tax impact on above adjustments 		  (28.40) 	 (55.21)
	 Total IND AS adjustment 		  134.21 	 538.04

[…]

The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind
AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 I.	 Reconciliation of  Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017
	 II.	 Reconciliation of Statement of total Comprehensive Income for the period ended March 31, 2017
	 III. 	Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017
	 IV.	 Impact on cash flow statement for the period ended March 31, 2017

	 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of rec-
onciliation with Ind AS. 	The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Group prepared in accordance
with Previous GAAP.

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

144

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

I.	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

I	 ASSETS 		  Note 	 As At	  	 Ind AS		  As At
							   1‐Apr‐16 		 adjustments	 1‐Apr‐16
							   Previous GAAP 				   IND AS
1	 (1) NON ‐ CURRENT ASSETS
	 Property, plant and equipment 		  3,379.51 	 ‐ 	 3,379.51
	 Capital work ‐ in ‐ progress 		  754.81 	 ‐ 	 754.81
	 Intangible assets 		  529.19 	 ‐ 	 529.19
	 Intangible assets under development 		  472.76	  ‐ 	 472.76
	 Financial Assets
		  Other financial assets 		  37.05 	 ‐ 	 37.05
	 Other non ‐ current assets 		  10.78 	 ‐ 	 10.78
	 Total Non‐Current Assets 		  5,184.10 	 ‐ 	 5,184.10

2	 Current assets
	 Financial Assets
		  Investments 	 3 	 890.17 	 279.04 	 1,169.21
		  Trade receivables 		  1,661.78 	 (12.09) 	 1,649.69
		  Cash and cash equivalents 		  259.84 	 ‐ 	 259.84
		  Bank balances other than above 		  416.03 	 -	 416.04
		  Loans 		  2.68 	 ‐ 	 2.68
		  Other current Financial Asset 		  636.38 	 ‐ 	 636.38
	 Other current assets 		  462.38 	 ‐ 	 462.38
	 Total Current Assets 		  4,329.26 	 266.94 	 4,596.21
	 Total Assets 		  9,513.36 	 266.94 	 9,780.31

II	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1	 Equity
	 Equity share capital 		  2,687.13 	 ‐ 	 2,687.13
	 Other equity 		  3,348.73 	 538.04 	 3,886.77
	 Total Equity	  	 6,035.86 	 538.04 	 6,573.90

	 Liabilities

2 	 Non‐current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities
		  Borrowings 		  4.08 	 ‐ 	 4.08
		  Other financial liabilities 		  182.21 	 (44.98) 	 137.23
	 Deferred tax liabilities (net) 		  259.70 	 55.21 	 314.91
	 Total Non Current Liabilities		   445.99 	 10.22 	 456.22

3	 Current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities 				   ‐
		  Borrowings 		  1,064.67 	 ‐ 	 1,064.67
		  Trade payables 		  733.72 	 ‐ 	 733.72
		  Other current financial liabilities 		  88.52 	 ‐ 	 88.52
		  Other current liabilities 		  134.64 	 42.10 	 176.74
	 Provisions 		  153.65 	 ‐ 	 153.65
	 Current Tax liabilities (net) 		  856.31 	 (323.42) 	 532.89
	 Total Current Liabilities 		  3,031.49 	 (281.31) 	 2,750.19
	 Total equity and liabilities 		  9,513.36 	 266.95 	 9,780.31

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

23rd Annual Report 2017-2018

145

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(` in Lakhs)

					   	 As At		  Ind AS 	 As At
						   31‐Mar‐17 		 adjustments	 31‐Mar‐17
I	 ASSETS			  Previous GAAP 			   IND AS
1	 (1) NON ‐ CURRENT ASSETS
	 Property, plant and equipment 	 3,734.05 	 ‐ 	 3,734.05
	 Capital work ‐ in ‐ progress 	 736.15 	 ‐ 	 736.15
	 Intangible assets 	 374.43 	 ‐ 	 374.43
	 Intangible assets under development 	 642.39 	 ‐ 	 642.39
	 Financial Assets
	 Investments 	 824.99 	 17.79 	 842.78
	 Other financial assets 	 32.17	 ‐ 	 32.17
	 Deferred tax assets 	 ‐ 	 ‐ 	 ‐
	 Other non ‐ current assets 	 29.29 	 ‐ 	 29.29
	 Total Non‐Current Assets 	 6,373.47 	 17.79 	 6,391.26

2	 Current assets
	 Financial Assets
	 Investments 	 433.26 	 145.31 	 578.57
	 Trade receivables 	 2,017.12 	 (5.12) 	 2,012.00
	 Cash and cash equivalents 	 667.45 	 ‐ 	 667.45
	 Bank balances other than above 	 365.51 	 ‐ 	 365.51
	 Loans 	 71.68 	 ‐ 	 71.68
	 Other current Financial Asset 	 929.12 	 ‐ 	 929.12
	 Current Tax Assets (Net) 	 ‐ 	 ‐ 	 ‐
	 Other current assets 	 227.15 	 ‐ 	 227.15
	 Total Current Assets 	 4,711.29 	 140.19 	 4,851.48
	 Total Assets 	 11,084.76 	 157.98 	 11,242.74

II	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1	 Equity
	 Equity share capital 	 2,707.83 	 ‐ 	 2,707.83
	 Other equity 	 4,621.29 	 134.21 	 4,755.50
	 Total Equity 	 7,329.12 	 134.21 	 7,463.33

	 Liabilities

2	 Non‐current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities
	 Other financial liabilities 	 213.92 	 (79.97) 	 133.96
	 Deferred tax liabilities (net) 	 257.61 	 28.40 	 286.01
	 Total Non Current Liabilities 	 471.53 	 (51.56) 	 419.97

3	 Current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities 			   ‐
	 Borrowings 	 996.45 	 ‐ 	 996.45
	 Trade payables 	 773.12 	 ‐ 	 773.12
	 Other current financial liabilities 	 149.49 	 ‐ 	 149.49
	 Other current liabilities 	 180.63 	 75.32 	 255.96
	 Provisions 	 170.31 	 ‐ 	 170.31
	 Current Tax liabilities (net) 	 1,014.11 	 ‐ 	 1,014.11
	 Total Current Liabilities 	 3,284.11 	 75.32 	 3,359.44
	 Total equity and liabilities 	 11,084.76 	 157.98 	 11,242.74

146

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
II	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

(` in Lakhs)
					   	 Previous GAAP 	 Ind AS adjustments	 IND AS
	 INCOME
	 Revenue from Operations 	 8,757.04 	 ‐ 	 8,757.04
	 Other Income 	 1,063.72 	 (81.61) 	 982.11
	 Total Income (I + II) 	 9,820.77 	 (81.61) 	 9,739.15
	 Expenses
	 Cost of hardware/software package for service delivery and outsourced project cost 	 988.01 	 ‐ 	 988.01
	 Employee benefits expense 	 5,327.24 	 55.70 	 5,382.94
	 Finance costs 	 116.73 	 23.73 	 140.46
	 Depreciation and amortization expense 	 431.67 	 ‐ 	 431.67
	 Other expenses 	 1,500.01 	 1.87 	 1,501.88
	 Total expenses (IV) 	 8,363.67 	 81.29 	 8,444.96
Profit before tax (III ‐ IV)	 1,457.10 	 (162.90) 	 1,294.19
	 Tax expense 			   ‐
	 Current tax 	 325.00 	 ‐ 	 325.00
	 Deferred tax (credit) 	 (2.10) 	 (21.31) 	 (23.41)
	 Taxation Adjustments for earlier years 	 11.92 	 ‐ 	 11.92
	 Profit for the year (V ‐ VI) 	 1,122.28 	 (141.59) 	 980.68
	 Other Comprehensive Income
	 (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	 Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans 	 ‐ 	 15.86 	 15.86
	 Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified
	 to profit or loss 	 ‐ 	 (5.49) 	 (5.49)
	 (ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit & loss
	 a. Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations, net of taxes 		  29.03 	 29.03
	 Other Comprehensive Income for the year (VIII) 	 ‐ 	 39.40 	 39.40
	 Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII ‐ VIII) 	 1,122.28 	 (180.99) 	 941.28

III	Reconciliation of Equity 		  As at	 As at
				   March 31, 2017	 April 01, 2016
	 Total equity under local GAAP 		  7,329.12 	 6,035.87
	 Adjustments impact: Gain/ (Loss)
		  Reversal of proposed ordinary dividends payable
		  including dividend distribution tax 		  ‐ 	 323.42
		  Fair Valuation of Investments and Financial assets
		  through Profit & Loss 		  167.74 	 281.92
		  Fair Valuation of Financial Liabilities including
		  derivative instruments 		  (0.20) 	 (9.03)
		  Expected credit loss 		  (4.92) 	 (3.06)
		  Deferred Tax impact on above adjustments 		  (28.40) 	 (55.21)
	 Total IND AS adjustment 		  134.21 	 538.04

[…]

facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

C. Transition to Ind AS ‐ Reconciliations
The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS
in accordance with Ind AS 101:

I. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

II. Reconciliation of Statement of total Comprehensive

III. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

IV. Impact on cash flow statement for the period ended March 31, 2017

The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of rec-
onciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance
with Previous GAAP.

174

Systems and Software Inc. (USA)

Notes to Financial Statements for the Period ended March 31, 2018

I.	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

					   Ind AS adjustments
I	 ASSETS 		   	 As At		   	 As At
						   April 1, 2016 			   April 1, 2016
						   Previous GAAP 			   IND AS
1 (1) NON ‐ CURRENT ASSETS
	 Property, Plant and Equipment 		  16.67 	 ‐ 	 16.67
	 Intangible assets 		  ‐ 	 ‐ 	 ‐
	 Intangible assets under development 		  472.76 	 ‐ 	 472.76
	 Financial Assets
		  Other financial assets 		  11.81 	 ‐ 	 11.81
	 Total Non‐Current Assets 		  501.24 	 ‐ 	 501.24

2 	 Current assets
	 Financial Assets
		  Trade receivables 		  1,488.50 	 ‐ 	 1,488.50
		  Cash and cash equivalents 		  244.91 	 ‐ 	 244.91
		  Other current Financial Asset 		  236.96 	 ‐ 	 236.96
	 Other current assets 		  58.32 	 ‐ 	 58.32
	 Total Current Assets 		  2,028.69 	 ‐ 	 2,028.69
	 Total Assets 		  2,529.93 	 ‐ 	 2,529.93

II	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1	 Equity
	 Equity share capital 		  1,005.01 	 ‐ 	 1,005.01
	 Other equity 		  (780.50) 	 - 	 (780.50)
	 Total Equity	  	 224.51 	 - 	 224.51

	 Liabilities

2 	 Current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities 				   ‐
		  Trade payables 		  2,227.30 	 ‐ 	 2,227.30
	 Other current liabilities 		  78.12 	 - 	 78.12
	 Total Current Liabilities 		  2,305.42	 - 	 2,305.42
	 Total equity and liabilities 		  2,529.93 	 - 	 2,529.93

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

23rd Annual Report 2017-2018

175

Notes to Financial Statements for the Period ended March 31, 2018

(` in Lakhs)
					   	 As At		   	 As At
						   March 31, 2017 			   March 31, 2017
I	 ASSETS			  Previous GAAP 	 Ind AS 	adjustments	 IND AS
1	 (1) NON ‐ CURRENT ASSETS
	 Property, plant and equipment 	 12.15 	 ‐ 	 12.15
	 Intangible assets 	 - 	 ‐ 	 -
	 Intangible assets under development 	 588.88 	 ‐ 	 588.88
	 Financial Assets
		  Other financial assets 	 14.17 	 ‐ 	 14.17
	 Total Non‐Current Assets 	 615.20 	 - 	 615.20

2	 Current assets
	 Financial Assets
		  Trade receivables 	 1,170.56 	 -	 1,170.56
		  Cash and cash equivalents 	 647.98	 ‐ 	 647.98
		  Other current Financial Asset 	 62.04 	 ‐ 	 62.04
	 Other current assets 	 72.05 	 ‐ 	 72.05
	 Total Current Assets 	 1,952.63 	 - 	 1,952.63
	 Total Assets 	 2,567.83 	 -	 2,567.83

II	 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1	 Equity
	 Equity share capital 	 983.03 	 ‐ 	 983.03
	 Other equity 	 (683.03) 	 - 	 (683.03)
	 Total Equity 	 300.00	 - 	 300.00

	 Liabilities

2	 Current liabilities
	 Financial Liabilities 			   ‐
		  Trade payables 	 2,179.61 	 ‐ 	 2,179.61
		  Other current liabilities 	 88.22 	 -	 88.22
	 Total Current Liabilities 	 2,267.83 	 - 	 2,267.83
	 Total equity and liabilities 	 2,267.83 	 - 	 2,267.83

176

Systems and Software Inc. (USA)

Notes to Financial Statements for the Period ended 31st March 2018

II	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

					   	 For the year ended	 Ind AS	 For the year ended
						   March 31, 2017	 adjustments	 March 31, 2017
						   IGAAP 		  IND AS
	 INCOME
	 Revenue from Operations 	 7,073.92 	 ‐ 	 7,073.92
	 Other Income 	 59.80 	 - 	 59.80
	 Total Income (I + II)	 7,133.72	 -	 7,133.72
	 Expenses
	 Cost of hardware/software package for service delivery and outsourc 	 4,137.91 	 ‐ 	 4,137.91
	 Employee benefits expense 	 2,187.13 	 - 	 2,187.13
	 Depreciation and amortization expense 	 13.07 	 ‐ 	 13.07
	 Other expenses 	 712.54 	 - 	 712.54
	 Total expenses (IV) 	 7,050.65 	 - 	 7,050.65
	 Profit before tax 	 83.07 	 - 	 83.07
	 Tax expense 			   ‐
	 Current tax 	 - 	 ‐ 	 -
	 Deferred tax (credit) 	 - 	 - 	 -
	 Taxation Adjustments for earlier years 	 - 	 ‐ 	 -
	 Profit for the year (V ‐ VI) 	 83.07	 - 	 83.07
	 Other Comprehensive Income
	 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
	 Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans 	 ‐ 	 - 	 -
	 Income tax relating to items that will not be
	 reclassified to profit or loss
			   ‐ 	 - 	 -
	 Other Comprehensive Income for the year (VIII) 	 ‐ 	 - 	 -
	 Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII ‐ VIII) 	 83.07 	 - 	 83.07

III	Reconciliation of Equity 		  As at	 As at
				   March 31, 2017	 April 01, 2016
	 Total equity under local GAAP 		  300.00	 224.51
	 Adjustments impact: Gain/ (Loss)
		  Reversal of proposed ordinary dividends payable
		  including dividend distribution tax 		  ‐ 	 -
		  Fair Valuation of Investments and Financial assets
		  through Profit & Loss 		  - 	 -
		  Fair Valuation of Financial Liabilities including
		  derivative instruments 		  - 	 -
		  Expected credit loss 		  - 	 -
		  Deferred Tax impact on above adjustments 		  - 	 -
	 Total IND AS adjustment 		  - 	 -
	 Total equity under Ind AS 		  300.00 	 224.51